The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are interest rate risk, liquidity risk, foreign currency
risk and credit risk. The board reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks and they are
summarised below:

(a) Interest Rate Risk

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk, which is the risk that a financial instrument’s value will fluctuate as a
result of changes in market interest rates and the effective weighted average interest rate for each class of
financial assets and financial liabilities, is set out in the following table. Also included is the effect on profit and
equity after tax if interest rates at that date had been 10% higher or lower with all other variables held constant as
a sensitivity analysis.

The Group has not entered into any hedging activities to manage interest rate risk. In regard to its interest rate
risk, the Group continuously analyses its exposure. Within this analysis consideration is given to potential
renewals of existing positions, alternative investments and the mix of fixed and variable interest rates.

 Weighted Floating Fixed Non
Interest Rate

Risk Sensitivity

Average
Effective Interest Interest Interest

   -10% +10%

Interest

Rate Rate Rate Bearing Total

Profit

Equity

Profit

Equity

 % $ $ $ $

$

$

$

$

2012

Financial Assets

Cash 3.06% 2,670,600 413,717 255,760 3,340,076 (20,951) (20,951) 20,951 20,951

Trust deposits 0.11% 1,151 - 38,318 39,469 - - - -

Receivables 0.54% 74,258 - 54,189 128,447 - - - -

Investments 0.75% 144,297 - - 144,297 (108) (108) 108 108

Total Financial Assets  2,890,306 413,717 348,267 3,652,289

Financial Liabilities

Trade and other payables  - - 1,212,832 1,212,833 - - - -

Financial liability  - - 95,379 95,379 476 476 (476) (476)

Total Financial Liabilities  - - 1,308,211 1,308,212

2011

Financial Assets

Cash 3.37% 6,646,480 - 1,469,529 8,116,009 (201,587) (201,587) 201,587 201,587

Receivables  - - 42,842 42,842 - - - -

Available-for-sale investments  - - 283,725 283,725 - - - -

Total Financial Assets  6,646,480 - 1,796,096 8,442,576

Financial Liabilities

Trade and other payables  - - 2,099,706 2,099,706 - - - -

Financial liability  - - 8,416,623 8,416,623 - - - -

Loans and borrowings  - - 50 50 - - - -

Total Financial Liabilities  - - 10,516,379 10,516,379

Ferrum Crescent Limited

A.C.N. 097 532 137

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2012

83

Note 25: Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

(a) Interest Rate Risk (continued)

A sensitivity of 10% has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of both short term
and long term Australian dollar interest rates. A -10% sensitivity would move short term interest rates at 30 June
2012 from around 2.85% to 2.57% representing a 28 basis point downwards shift (19.60 basis points net of tax).

Based on the sensitivity analysis mainly interest revenue from variable rate deposits, cash balances and

[…]

observable for the asset or liability, either directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices).
Level 3 – the fair value is estimated using inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market
data.

For financial instruments not quoted in active markets, the Group uses valuation techniques such as other
relevant models used by market participants which may include inputs derived from quoted prices in an active
market (Level 2).  This valuation techniques use both observable and unobservable market inputs.  The fair value
of this the forward subscription agreement is based on this valuation technique.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the share price of the
Company (AUD) against the forward subscription agreement obligation (2012: $95,379: 2011:$8,416,623), which
is designated as “Level 2”. 10% represents management’s assessment of the possible change in the Company’s
share price. The sensitivity analysis includes only the forward subscription obligation which is equity settled and
adjusts the obligation at the period end for a 10% change in the share price of the Company.

 (i) Fair value of financial instruments measure at fair value (continued)

  2012 2011

Profit / (loss)
$

Equity increase /
(decrease)

$

Profit / (loss)

$

Equity increase /
(decrease)

$
+ 10%  (182,187) 182,187 (1,048,960) 1,048,960
- 10%  182,187 (182,187) 1,048,960 (1,048,960)

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the AUD/ZAR exchange
rate against the forward subscription agreement obligation. 10% represents management’s assessment of the
possible change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only the forward subscription
obligation which is equity settled and adjusts the obligation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign
currency rates.

  2012 2011

Profit / (loss)
$

Equity increase /
(decrease)

$

Profit / (loss)

$

Equity increase /
(decrease)

$
+ 10%  (156,953) 156,953 (188,452) 188,452
- 10%  156,953 (156,953) 188,452 (188,452)

Ferrum Crescent Limited

A.C.N. 097 532 137

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2012

86

Note 26: Parent Entity Information
  2012 2011

  $ $

Current assets  2,869,355 7,308,975

Total assets  3,095,003 7,310,598

Current liabilities  281,460 198,013

Total liabilities  281,460 8,614,636

Issued capital  24,647,262 31,440,500

Retained earnings  (23,991,990) (35,992,192)

Reserves  2,158,272 3,247,654

Total shareholders’ equity  2,813,543 11,430,110

Profit / (loss) of the parent entity  10,907,638 (18,702,775)

Total comprehensive income  10,907,638 (18,702,775)

On 30 November 2009, Ferrum Crescent Limited (formerly Washington Resources Ltd) (“FCR”) completed the
legal acquisition of Ferrum Metals Limited (formerly Ferrum Crescent Limited) (”FML”). Under the terms of AASB
3 Business Combinations (Revised), FML was deemed to be the accounting acquirer in the business
combination. The transaction was therefore accounted for as a reverse acquisition. The Parent entity therefore
has issued capital of $31,440,500 as opposed to the Group’s consolidated issued capital of $27,392,728. For
further details please refer to the disclosures contained within the 30 June 2010 financial report.